The small increase in overall interest spreads was offset
by the effects of the slightly weaker asset mix, resulting in
interest margins remaining at the previous quarter’s level.

The rate and volume analysis below indicates that higher
asset volumes and better interest spreads played an equal
role in growing net interest income from the previous
quarter.

For first half 2006, net interest income grew 25% from a
year ago to $1.75 billion while interest margins improved
from 1.83% to 2.23%.

Net interest costs from a recent US$900 million
subordinated debt issue were reflected for the latter part of
June, while net interest costs from a S$500 million
subordinated debt issue were not included as it was raised
in July. The full-period inclusion of net interest costs from
both issues is expected to have a slight negative impact
on interest margins in the third quarter of around 3 basis
points.

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

 5

2nd Qtr 2006 versus 2nd Qtr 2005 2nd Qtr 2006 versus 1st Qtr 2006
Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume   Rate

   Net
change

Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Customer loans 63 347 410 23 60 83
Interbank assets 1 79 80 27 26 53
Securities 4 118 122 13 25 38
Total 68 544 612 63 111 174

Interest expense
Customer deposits 13 317 330 17 72 89
Other borrowings 4 93 97 27 21 48
Total 17 410 427 44 93 137

Net impact on interest income 51 134 185 19 18 37

Due to change in number of days -  10

Net interest income 185  47

1st Half 2006 versus 1st Half 2005

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume   Rate

   Net
change

Interest income
Customer loans 133 700 833
Interbank assets (41) 134 93
Securities 22 223 245
Total 114 1,057 1,171

Interest expense
Customer deposits 19 616 635
Other borrowings (6) 192 186
Total 13 808 821

Net impact on interest income 101 249 350

Due to change in number of days -

Net interest income 350

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

 6

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

($m)  2nd Qtr

2006
2nd Qtr

2005
% chg 1st Qtr

2006
1st Half

2006
1st Half

2005
% chg

Stockbroking  33 19 74 37 70 44 59
Investment banking  44 37 19 19 63 59 7
Trade and remittances  47 46 2 44 91 85 7
Loan related  50 55 (9) 34 84 100 (16)
Guarantees  7 6 17 8 15 14 7
Deposit related  21 19 11 19 40 38 5
Credit card  28 25 12 24 52 42 24
Fund management  15 19 (21) 22 37 29 28
Wealth management  38 38 - 42 80 73 10
Others  13 10 30 13 26 19 37
Total  296 274 8 262 558 503 11

Net fee and commission income rose 8% from a year
ago and 13% from the previous quarter as contributions
from a wide range of activities grew.

Active equity markets resulted in stockbroking
commissions making the biggest contribution from a
year ago. However, they were less buoyant in the
second quarter compared to the previous quarter as
more cautious market sentiment affected retail activity, a
mainstay of DBS Vickers’ business.

Investment banking fees were higher compared to a
year ago and the previous quarter. Deal activities during
the quarter included IPOs for Banyan Tree, Allco REIT